
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   10 May 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC 
S J N Morgan 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
S White 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2022, (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/01208/FUL - Birchwood Farm, Birchwood Road, Cock Clarks, Essex, CM3 6RF  
(Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 21/01253/FUL - Walden Cottage, 58 Walden House Road, Great Totham, Essex, 
CM9 8PN  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. 22/00414/FUL - Jechs Barn, Crouchmans Farm Road, Ulting, Essex, CM9 6QT  
(Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. 22/00048/MLA - Land Opposite 34, Hall Road, Great Totham, Essex  (Pages 47 - 
54) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This wi
[...]
018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 MARCH 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, S J N Morgan, 
C P Morley, E L Stephens and S White 

598. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

599. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Siddall. 

600. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED (by assent) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 
February 2022 be approved and confirmed. 

601. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor M F L Durham disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council who were statutory consultees in relation to things like highways etc. 

Councillor Mrs E L Fleming disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council who were consultees. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

602. 21/00702/FUL - LAND NORTH OF 48 WOODROLFE ROAD, TOLLESBURY, ESSEX 

Application Number 21/00702/FUL 

Location Land North Of 48 Woodrolfe Road, Tollesbury, Essex 

Proposal 

Create residential specialist neighbourhood for older 
people, consisting of 29 affordable dwellings and 
community hub building, with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure. 

Applicant Mr Rob Scott - Lewis & Scott Retirement Living Ltd 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 01.04.2022 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish TOLLESBURY EAST 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Major Application 

It was noted that a detailed Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting 
providing further information and clarification from the Officer and advising of additional 
representation that had been received from interested parties.  In her presentation the 
Officer advised that since the Members’ Update had been issued a further four letters 
of support had been received but that they did not raise any new points of 
consideration from those already submitted and addressed by Officers.  Members were 
advised that the applicant had submitted a letter requesting that consideration of this 
application be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee to allow amendments to 
be made. 

Following the Officers’ presentation Mr Hope a supporter, Mr Plater representing 
Tollesbury Parish Council and Ms Tidswell the Applicant addressed the Committee. 

In response to a request from the Chairman, the Lead Specialist Place provided 
detailed information regarding the request to defer by the applicant.  Officers’ felt it was 
unclear and there was little evidence to show what would significantly change if 
determination of this application was deferred and amendments sought.  The Officer 
highlighted how the Local Planning Authority considered there was harm in relation to 
the character and appearance of the area as set out in the Officer’s report and this 
significantly outweighed the benefits of the proposed development.  It was noted that 
the principle of affordable housing provision was not being objected to. 

A lengthy debate ensued and in response to a number of questions raised by Members 
Officers provided further information on the following: 

 Housing and affordable housing provision as part of the proposed scheme and 
the Council’s Local Housing Needs Assessment requirements of such type of 
developments particularly in respect of affordable / market properties.   

 Income and equity caps in respect of affordable housing and discount sales and 
whether this met the needs of those that cannot access market housing and 
could result in properties being aimed at those outside of the District.   

 Consideration of the Council’s lack of Five-Year Housing Land Supply and 
consideration of the tilted balance in respect of the proposed development. 

 Proposed parking provision and security of homes as part of the scheme. 

 Flooding and surface water concerns, including the consultation responses from 
the Environment Agency, Lead Local Flood Authority and Environmental 
Health. 

Page 8



 

 Details of a Section 106 agreement and its terms including those proposed by 
the applicant which should Members be mindful to approve of the application 
would be sought through delegation to Officers. 

 Highways matters, including extension to footpaths proposed as part of the 
scheme.   

Councillor J V Keyes proposed that the application be approved, contrary to Officers’ 
recommendation.  The Chairman advised that reasons for approval to address the 
reasons for refusal were required.  This proposal was not supported. 

Councillor Miss S White proposed that consideration of the application be deferred to 
allow the Applicant to address some of the concerns raised by Officers in relation to the 
affordable sales unites and any other matters.  She suggested that the application be 
deferred for a month.  This proposal was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken 
was agreed. 

RESOLVED that this application be DEFERRED for one month pending receipt of 
further information from the applicant. 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm. 

MRS M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
 

Application Number 21/01208/FUL 

Location 
Birchwood Farm, Birchwood Road, Cock Clarks, Essex, CM3 
6RF 

Proposal 
Proposal for the erection of a new storage building for specialist 
packaging and equipment for Maldon Oyster Company 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Means – Maldon Oyster Company 

Agent Mrs Elizabeth Milne – Whirledge and Nott 

Target Decision Date 15.04.2022 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the Local Development Plan 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

   

Page 12



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site relates to a piece of land located to the east side of Chimney Pot 

Lane, outside and approximately 60 metres to the north-east of the defined 
settlement boundary of Cock Clarks village.  The land is currently laid to grass and 
can be accessed from Birchwood Road to the south, through Birchwood Farm.  The 
northern boundary of the site adjoins an agricultural field.  The site is relatively flat 
and is partly enclosed by hedging and trees. 
 

3.1.2 To the south of the site is Birchwood Farm, the use of the majority of which was 
certified in 2003 and 2017 as being lawful for Class B2 (general industrial) uses 
(references 03/00035/LDP and 17/01056/LDP).  There are also other existing 
buildings associated with Birchwood Farm on neighbouring land permitted for use as 
part of Maldon Oyster Company as well as for light industrial and office uses.  
 

3.1.
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
 

Application Number 21/01253/FUL 

Location 
Walden Cottage 58 Walden House Road Great Totham CM9 
8PN 

Proposal 
Replacement dwelling with detached garage, landscaping and 
extension of garden land. 

Applicant Mankelow - Bradley David Developments 

Agent Mr Fred McKennon - CITIGROUP 

Target Decision Date 17.02.2022 EOT 01.04.2022 

Case Officer Cris Lancaster 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor J V Keyes  
Reason: Sustainability and policies S1, H1 and D1  

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Page 28



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Walden House Road, 

approximately 50 metres west of the settlement boundary for Great Totham.  The site 
is currently occupied by a single storey detached dwelling located in the south east 
corner of the site. 
[...]
l 
Planning Policy Framework 

 

Page 36



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
 

Application Number 22/00414/FUL 

Location Jechs Barn, Crouchmans Farm Road, Ulting, CM9 6QT 

Proposal 
Change of use of land to residential and single storey side 
extension 

Applicant Mrs Jo Witney 

Target Decision Date 12.05.2022 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish ULTING 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In 
Councillor S J N Morgan has called in the application for 
the following policy reasons: LDP S1, S7, S8, D1 and H7 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.  

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 
3.1.1 The application site is located on a bend to the north and to the east of Crouchmans 

Farm Road, outside of a defined settlement boundary.  Access to the site is taken 
from the south of the site where it joins Crouchmans Farm Road.  The site is 
occupied by an existing single storey dwelling.  The neighbouring sites consist of 
residential units and agricultural buildings, with the remainder being open 
countryside.  

 
3.1.2 The Planning permission is sought for the change of use of land to residential and 

the erection of a single storey side extension to the existing dwelling.  The proposed 
extension would be located to the northern end of the dwelling and would project to 
the west of the dwelling resulting in an ‘L’ shaped property.  The proposed extension 
would have a maximum height of 3.7m, with an eaves height of 2.4m, a width of 10m 
and a depth of 4.3m.  The exterior of the extension would be finished in black 
weatherboard with clay roof tiles to match the existing property.  
 

3.1.3 The proposed change of use r
[...]
ard. 

 
5.5 Private Amenity Space and Landscaping 
 
5.5.1 Policy D1 of the approved LDP requires all development to provide sufficient and 

usable private and public amenity spaces, green infrastructure and public open 
spaces.  In addition, the adopted MDDG advises a suitable garden size for each type 
of dwellinghouse, namely 100m2 of private amenity space for dwellings with three or 
more bedrooms, 50m2 for smaller dwellings and 25m2 for flats. 
 

5.5.2 The proposal includes a change of use of land to the west of the existing property to 
be used as amenity space. The proposed area is well in excess of the required 
100sqm and therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable in this regard.  Whilst 
this does provide some weight in favour of the application in terms of increasing the 
amount of private amenity space available, it is not considered that this limited 
benefit outweighs the harm previously identified.  

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 
6.1 The relevant planning history is set out in the table below: 
 

Application Number Description Decision 

18/05157/DET 

Compliance with conditions application 
COUPA/MAL/16/01324 (Prior approval of 
proposed change of use of agricultural building 
to a dwellinghouse (use class C3)) Condition 3 
- Materials. Condition 4 - Boundary treatments. 

Conditions  
Cleared 

16/01324/COUPA 
Prior approval of proposed change of use of 
agricultural building to a dwellinghouse (use 
class C3) 

Prior  
Approval 
 Granted 

16/00552/COUPA 
Notification for prior approval for a proposed 
change of use of agricultural building to a 
dwellinghouse 

Prior 
Approval  
Refused 

21/00218/FUL 
Change of use of land to residential and single 
storey side extension. 

Refused 

 

Page 44



 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Langford and Ulting Parish 
Council 

No Comment N/A 

 
 
7.2 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 
7.2.1 No letters of representation for the application have been received. 

8. PROPOSED REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 
1 The proposed extension, as a result of its siting, design, scale and bulk, would result 

in an overly large and incongruous addition to the dwelling that erodes the existing 
openness of the site, which in conjunction with the change of use of agricultural land 
to residential garden space, would result in a harmful suburbanisation of the 
countryside, to the detriment of its intrinsic character and beauty. It is therefore 
considered that the proposal would cause demonstrable harm to the character and 
appearance of both the application site and surrounding countryside, contrary to 
Policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the MDLDP and Government guidance contained 
within the NPPF. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
 

Application Number 22/00048/MLA 

Location Land Opposite 34 Hall Road, Great Totham, Essex  

Proposal Variation of Section 52 Agreement (mal/408/84) dated 10/10/84 
relating to land at the rear of Seagers and Millways  

Applicant Smart Planning Limited 

Agent  

Target Decision Date 08/03/2022 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

 No scheme of delegation applies. 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

 
  

Page 48



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located to the north of Hall Road, outside but adjacent to the 

settlement boundary of Great Totham.  The site is approximately 1.84 hectares in 
size and is located on the eastern edge of the village 
[...]
he site is located on the eastern edge of Great Totham 
with the main residential area to the west, and currently open land to the east.  The 
land is best described as a former gravel pit, historically landfilled, rising to the north 
over an undulating surface with scattered trees, generally low-level scrub vegetation 
and rough grassland 
 

3.2 Conclusion 
 
3.2.1 This is a detailed matter and considers the relevance of the obligations as set out in 

1984 and their relevance at this time being guided by the definitions of the same as 
in the National Planning Policy Framework 2021(NPPF).  Notwithstanding, a legal 
decision by the Land Tribunal has been made on 5 June 2020 and is a material 
consideration in this application and is considered the main determinant in this case.  
Taking in to account the previous decision of the Land Tribunal regarding the same 
matter it is not considered it would be reasonable for the Council to frustrate the 
development and the Council should voluntarily vary the existing Section 52 
Agreement relating solely to the area edged red on planning permission 
MAL/FUL/20/0428. 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 

Page 49



 
4.1 This application does not concern the application of Development Plan Policies as 

set out in the Maldon District Local Development Plan 2017 (MDLDP).  Development 
of the land has been approved subject to Local Plan Policies and other material 
considerations.  For the purposes of considering this application, it is to be 
considered whether the legal agreement meets the tests as set out in the (NPPF) 
2021. 
 

4.2 Notwithstanding, a legal decision by the Land Tribunal has been made on 5 June 
2020 and is a material consideration in this application and is considered the main 
determinant in this case. 

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 
5.1 Main Consideration 

 
5.1.1 In granting planning permission for the 6 dwellings in 19
[...]
ory and the recent 
planning decision that a decision of the Council to not voluntarily vary the existing 
Section 52 Agreement relating solely to the area edged red on planning permission 
MAL/FUL/20/0428 could be seen as unreasonable behaviour. 

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 FUL/MAL/09/00219 - Erection of two box stable block with tack room.  
Refused: 08.05.2009. 

 FUL/MAL/09/00600 - Erection of new stable block containing two stables and 
tack room, with grazing land.  Refused: 14.09.2009. 

 FUL/MAL/11/00278 – Installation of a 'Nissen hut' within a secure compound 
for a temporary period of 12 months.  Refused: 26.05.2011. 

Page 51



 

 OUT/MAL/13/00786 - Erection of 50 no. market and affordable housing units, 
and a community pocket park, accessed from existing Hall Road access point.  
Refused: 03.07.2014 – Dismissed on Appeal: 29 June 2015. 

 OUT/MAL/16/00289 – Erection of 30 market and affordable housing units 
accessed via Hall Road. Refused 03 October 2016 – Allowed on Appeal: 14 
February 2017 

 FUL/MAL/20/00428 – Erection of 30 dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping – Approved 22 September 2021 

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Great Totham Parish 
Council. 

The Council objects to the 
variation.  The legal (S52) 
Agreement remains 
relevant and should 
remain in place. No 
variation should be 
permitted, and the terms 
of the Agreement should 
be rigorously upheld. 

The comments of the 
Town Council are noted, 
and are considered in the 
body of the report.   

 
7.2 Internal Consultees  
 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Lead Legal Specialist   

I have reviewed the 
information you have 
provided with the current 
application and the legal 
advice provided in 2018 
relation to the above 
application.  
 
Having considered all the 
above I would 
recommend t
[...]
reated as a request to voluntarily vary the existing Section 52 Agreement 
relating solely to the area edged red on planning permission 
MAL/FUL/20/0428. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 21/01208/FUL - Birchwood Farm, Birchwood Road, Cock Clarks, Essex, CM3 6RF
	6 21/01253/FUL - Walden Cottage, 58 Walden House Road, Great Totham, Essex, CM9 8PN
	7 22/00414/FUL - Jechs Barn, Crouchmans Farm Road, Ulting, Essex, CM9 6QT
	8 22/00048/MLA - Land Opposite 34, Hall Road, Great Totham, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

35 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming, CC, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, R H Siddall, 
E L Stephens and S White 

55. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M F L Durham CC. 
 

57. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2022 be 

received. 
 
Minute No. 602 – 21/00702/FUL Land North of 48 Woodrolfe Road, Tollesbury, 
Essex 
Councillor E L Stephens highlighted how discussions at the meeting had included 
flooding at sea level, a highly important area.  In response the Chairman requested that 
the Minutes be amended to include reference to sea level flooding.  This was duly 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 30 March 2022 be confirmed. 
 

58. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as  Member of Essex 
County Council who were consultees. 
 



36 

59. 21/01208/FUL - BIRCHWOOD FARM, BIRCHWOOD ROAD, COCK CLARKS, 
ESSEX, CM3 6RF  

 

Application Number 21/01208/FUL 

Location 
Birchwood Farm, Birchwood Road, Cock Clarks, Essex, 
CM3 6RF 

Proposal 
Proposal for the erection of a new storage building for 
specialist packaging and equipment for Maldon Oyster 
Company 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Emans – Maldon Oyster Company 

Agent Mrs Elizabeth Milne – Whirledge and Nott 

Target Decision Date 15.04.2022 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the Local Development Plan 

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that the wording of recommended condition 16 
had been amended. 
 
Following the Officers presentation, an Objector Mr Stokes, and the Applicant, Mr 
Emans addressed the Committee. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued regarding access to Birchwood Farm through Chimney 
Pot Lane by Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs), as well as hedge screening and Officers’ 
provided clarification in respect of the issues raised.  Councillor S White proposed that 
the application be approved as per the Officers’ recommendation.  This was duly 
seconded. 
 
There was some discussion regarding screening on the site and Councillor R H Siddall 
proposed that trees be planted as part of the proposed screening, including oak, 
sycamore, willow birch and other English trees. 
 
The Chairman moved the Officers’ recommendation of Approval with an amendment to 
condition 5 to enhance the screening of the development, an amendment to condition 
16 as set out in the Members’ Update and the addition of an informative regarding the 
access to / from the site by HGVs.  Upon a vote being taken this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, duly amended as detailed above with the addition of information regarding 
access to the site in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



37 

60. 21/01253/FUL - WALDEN COTTAGE, 58 WALDEN HOUSE ROAD, GREAT 
TOTHAM, ESSEX, CM9 8PN  

 

Application Number 21/01253/FUL 

Location 
Walden Cottage 58 Walden House Road Great Totham 
CM9 8PN 

Proposal 
Replacement dwelling with detached garage, 
landscaping and extension of garden land. 

Applicant Mankelow - Bradley David Developments 

Agent Mr Fred McKennon - CITIGROUP 

Target Decision Date 17.02.2022 EOT 01.04.2022 

Case Officer Cris Lancaster 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor J V Keyes  
Reason: Sustainability and policies S1, H1 and D1  

 
Following the Officers’ presentation, the Agent, Mr McKennon addressed the 
Committee. 
 
A lengthy debate ensued.  In response to a question the Specialist: Development 
Management advised that the reason for refusal related purely to the proposed garden 
extension.   
 
Councillor R H Siddall proposed that the Officers’ recommendation of refusal be 
agreed.  This proposal was duly seconded.  Following further discussion and a vote 
being taken the Chairman declared that Councillor Siddall’s proposal was lost. 
 
Councillor S White proposed that the application be approved, contrary to Officers’ 
recommendation.  This proposal was duly seconded.  Members discussed reasons for 
approval and Councillor White proposed that reasons should relate to there already 
being a dwelling on the site, the additional garden area proposed being in residential 
use for 17 years, the proposed development fitting into the streetscene, no harm being 
caused, the development being more attractive than that which exists and the previous 
objections having been overcome by making the garden area smaller.  These reasons 
were duly seconded.   
 
Further debate ensued during which concern was raised regarding the precedent which 
could be set. 
 
The Chairman put the proposal in the name of Councillor White to the Committee with 
conditions delegated to Officers.  Upon a vote being taken this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED for the reasons detailed above and 
conditions to be agreed by Officers in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



38 

61. 22/00414/FUL - JECHS BARN, CROUCHMANS FARM ROAD, ULTING, ESSEX, 
CM9 6QT  

 

Application Number 22/00414/FUL 

Location Jechs Barn, Crouchmans Farm Road, Ulting, CM9 6QT 

Proposal 
Change of use of land to residential and single storey 
side extension 

Applicant Mrs Jo Witney 

Target Decision Date 12.05.2022 

Case Officer Nicola Ward 

Parish ULTING 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In 
Councillor S J N Morgan has called in the application 
for the following policy reasons: LDP S1, S7, S8, D1 
and H7 

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that seven letters of support had been 
received.  The Senior Caseworker advised that since publication of the report and 
Members’ Update, Langford and Ulting Parish Council had submitted comments in 
support of the application.  Environmental Health and Essex County Council Highways 
had not raised any objections.  Following the Officers’ presentation, the applicant, Mrs 
Witney addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to discussions, Officers explained to Members the reasons for the 
recommendation of refusal outlining how each application was assessed on its own 
merit and how it was felt the proposal would be urbanisation of the land. 
 
Councillor S White proposed that the application be approved, contrary to Officers’ 
recommendation, as she felt the proposal was effective use of the land, tied in with 
rural polities, a welcome improvement to the street scene and of good design.  She felt 
that on balance the benefits outweighed the harm to allow a local family to stay in the 
location.  This proposal was duly seconded. 
 
Further debate ensued and in response to questions Officers provided the Committee 
with further information / clarification.   
 
There was some discussion regarding removal of the barn on site as further 
justification for the improvement to the site by the development proposed and the 
Committee were advised by the Lead Specialist Development Management that this 
was not part of the application before them.  It was stated a precedent could be set as 
a decision to approve would effectively change the use of the whole of the site to 
residential 
 
Following this Councillor White revised her reasons for approval proposing that the 
land was not suitable for farming and therefore the proposal was an effective use of the 
land and that the scale, mass and bulk of the extension would be in keeping with area.  
This amendment was duly seconded. 
 
The Chairman put the proposed approval to the Committee and upon a vote being 
taken this was agreed.  It was further agreed that standard conditions should be 
applied to the approval and agreed between Officers and the Chairman of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED for the reasons detailed above and 
subject to conditions to be agreed between Officers and the Chairman of the 
Committee. 



39 

62. 22/00048/MLA - LAND OPPOSITE 34, HALL ROAD, GREAT TOTHAM, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 22/00048/MLA 

Location Land Opposite 34 Hall Road, Great Totham, Essex  

Proposal Variation of Section 52 Agreement (mal/408/84) dated 
10/10/84 relating to land at the rear of Seagers and 
Millways  

Applicant Smart Planning Limited 

Agent  

Target Decision Date 08/03/2022 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

 No scheme of delegation applies. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Members’ Update which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting and detailed a revision to the proposed recommendation.  This was duly 
noted. 
 
Following a brief discussion, Councillor R H Siddall proposed that the request be 
agreed.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken it was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the applicant’s submission is treated as a request to voluntarily vary 
the existing Section 52 Agreement relating solely to the area edged red on planning 
permission MAL/FUL/20/0428 and the request be AGREED. 
 
 

There being no other items of business, the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.36 pm. 
 
 
 

MRS M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRMAN 


